Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department
121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone 503-464-8926 • Facsimile 503-464-2200
portlandgeneral.com

Douglas C. Tingey Associate General Counsel

August 28, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UE 370 – PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, Renewable Resource Automatic Adjustment Clause (Schedule 122) (Wheatridge Renewable Energy Farm); and

UE 372 – PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, Renewable Resource Automatic Adjustment Clause (Schedule 122) (BPSC Energy Storage Microgrid and ARC Energy Storage)

Consolidated

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing today in the above-captioned consolidated dockets is Portland General Electric Company's Notice of Withdrawal of Advice No. 19-36 and Motion to Dismiss.

This document is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

/s/Douglas C. Tingey

Douglas C. Tingey Associate General Counsel

DT:hp Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 370, UE 372

In the Matters of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Renewable Resource Automatic Adjustment Clause (Schedule 122) (Wheatridge Renewable Energy Farm) (UE 370), and

Renewable Resource Automatic Adjustment Clause (Schedule 122) (BPSC Energy Storage Microgrid and ARC Energy Storage) (UE 372). PGE'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ADVICE NO. 19-36 AND MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Commission Order 20-279 entered in this docket, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby withdraws Advice No. 19-36 and moves to dismiss the projects addressed in that Advice from consideration in this consolidated docket. As stated in the Stipulation adopted by the Commission in Order 20-279, the microgrid projects that were the subject of that Advice filing will be addressed in other dockets.

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers, and the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon support this motion.

DATED this 28th day of August, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Douglas C. Tingey

Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366 Associate General Counsel Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 Portland, Oregon 97204

Telephone: (503) 464-8926 Fax: (503) 464-2200

doug.tingey@pgn.com